NOTICE

NOTICE is here by given that the 29th Annual General Meeting of the Members of the Company will beheld on Friday, the 30th day of September, 2016, at 1.00 PM at Padmashali Kalyana Mandapam, 2-12-66, Nehru Nagar, West Marredpally, Secunderabad - 500026 to transact the following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

- 1. To consider and adopt:
 - (a) the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2016, the reports of the Board of Directors and Auditors thereon; and
 - (b) the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2016.
- 2. To appoint a Director in place of Mr. A. Sankarnarayanan, who retires by rotation, and being eligible, offers herself for re-appointment.
- 3. To ratify the appointment of auditors of the Company, and to fix their remuneration and to pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution thereof:

"Resolved that, pursuant to Section 139, 142 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made thereunder, pursuant to the recommendations of the audit committee of the Board of Directors, and pursuant to the resolution passed by the members at the AGM held on 30th September, 2015, the appointment of M/s.P.Murali&Co, Chartered Accountants (ICAI Reg. No. 007257S) as the auditors of the Company to hold office till the conclusion of the AGM to be held in the calendar year 2017 be and is hereby ratified and that the Board of Directors be and is hereby authorized to fix the remuneration payable to them for the financial year ending March 31, 2017 as may be determined by the audit committee in consultation with the auditors, and that such remuneration may be paid on a progressive billing basis as may be agreed upon between the auditors and the Board of Directors."

Special Business:

4. Re-appointment of Mr M Kalyan Ram. (DIN 02012580), as Whole-time Director of the Company.

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution.

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to recommendation of the Board Governance, Nomination and Compensation Committee, and approval of the Board and subject to the provisions of Sections 196, 197, 198, 203 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof) read with Schedule- V of the Companies Act, 2013 and Article 191 of Articles of Association of the Company, approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the reappointment of Mr. M Kalyan Ram, as Whole-time Director of the Company with effect from 29th July, 2016 to 28th July, 2021, as well as the payment of salary, commission and perquisites (hereinafter referred to as "remuneration"), upon the terms and conditions as detailed in the explanatory statement attached hereto, which is hereby approved and sanctioned with authority to the Board of Directors to alter and vary the terms and conditions of the said re-appointment and / or agreement in such manner as may be agreed to between the Board of Directors and Mr. M Kalyan Ram.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the remuneration payable to Mr. M Kalyan Ram , shall not exceed the overall ceiling of the total managerial remuneration as provided under Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 or such other limits as may be prescribed from time to time and the Board be and is hereby authorized to revise the gross salary of the appointee by maximum of 50% per annum.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds and things and execute all such documents, instruments and writings as may be required and to delegate all or any of its powers herein conferred to any Committee of Directors or Director(s) to give effect to the aforesaid resolution.

5. Appointment of Mr Alangudi Sankaranarayanan (DIN 02703392),as Whole-time Director of the Company.

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution.

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to recommendation of the Board Governance, Nomination and Compensation Committee, and approval of the Board and subject to the provisions of Sections 196, 197, 198, 203 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof) read with Schedule- V of the Companies Act, 2013 and Article 191 of Articles of Association of the Company, approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the appointment of Mr. Alangudi Sankaranarayanan, as Whole-time Director of the Company with effect from 28th May, 2016 to 27th May, 2021, as well as the payment of salary, upon the terms and conditions as detailed in the explanatory statement attached hereto, which is hereby approved and sanctioned with authority to the Board of Directors to alter and vary the terms and conditions of the said re-appointment and / or agreement in such manner as may be agreed to between the Board of Directors and Mr. Alangudi Sankaranarayanan.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the remuneration payable to Mr. Alangudi Sankaranarayanan, shall not exceed the overall ceiling of the total managerial remuneration as provided under Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 or such other limits as may be prescribed from time to time and the Board be and is hereby authorized to revise the gross salary of the appointee by maximum of 50% per annum.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds and things and execute all such documents, instruments and writings as may be required and to delegate all or any of its powers herein conferred to any Committee of Directors or Director(s) to give effect to the afore said resolution.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD For Vivo Bio Tech Limited

Place : Hyderabad

Date : 31.08.2016

Challapalli Varun Kumar

Company Secretary

M.No. A31280

Important Communiqué to Members - Green Initiative in Corporate Governance

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs(MCA)has taken a Green Initiative in Corporate Governance by allowing paperless compliances by the companies and has issued a Circular stating that service of all documents including Annual Reports can be sent bye-mail to its Members. Your Company believes that this is are markable and environment friendly initiative by MCA and requests all Members to support in this noble cause.

The Company has already embarked on this initiative and proposes to send documents including Annual Reports in electronic form to the Members on the email address provided by them to the R&T Agent/the Depositories.

The Members who hold shares in physical form are requested to intimate/update their email address to the Company/R&T Agent while Members holding shares in demat form can intimate/update theire mail address to the irrespective Depository Participants.

Members are requested to further note that they will be entitled to be furnished, free of cost, the physical copy of the documents sent bye-mail, upon receip to far equisition from them, any time, as a Member of the Company.

NOTES

- a) A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of himself/herself and the proxy need not be a member of the company. The instrument of proxy in order to be effective, must be deposited at the registered office of the Company, duly completed and signed not less than 48 hours before the meeting.
- b) The relevant Explanatory Statement in respect of the Special Business set out above, as required by Sec.102 of the Companies Act, 2013 is annexed here to. Particulars of the Directors who are proposed to be appointed /re-appointed at this meeting as required under SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 is provided in Corporate Governance. The Directors have furnished the requisite declarations for their appointment/re-appointment.
- c) The Register of Members / Register of Beneficiaries and Share Transfer books of the Company will remain closed from 23rd September, 2016 to 30th September 2016 (both days inclusive).
- d) Members holding shares in physical form may write to the Company/Company's R&T agents for any change in their address and bank mandates. Members whose shareholding is in the electronic mode are requested to direct change of address notifications and updates of savings bank account details to their respective depository participants.
- e) Members are requested to send all communication relating to shares to the Company's R&T Agents (Physical and Electronic) at the following address: M/s. Aarthi Consultants Private Ltd.
- f) SEBI has made it mandatory for every participant in the securities/capital market to furnish details of Income Tax Permanent Account Number (PAN). Accordingly, all members holding shares in physical form are requested to submit their details of PAN, along with a photocopy of the PAN Card, to the R&T Agent of the Company, M/s. Aarthi Consultants Private Limited.
- g) In accordance with the MCA's "Green Initiative in Corporate Governance" allowing companies to share documents with its shareholders in the electronic mode and related amendments to the Listing Agreement with the Stock Exchanges, the company is sharing all documents with shareholders in the Electronic mode, wherever the same has been agreed by the shareholders. Shareholders are requested to support this green initiative by registering/updating their e-mail addresses for receiving electronic communications.

h) The Company has appointed Mr. N V S S Suryanaryanarao, Practicing Company Secretary as Scrutinizer for conducting e-voting process for the 29th Annual General Meeting of the Company in a fair and transparent manner

i) Voting through electronic means

In compliance with provisions of Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, and Regulation 44 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 the Company is pleased to provide E-Voting facility to members to cast their vote on all the resolutions set forth in the Notice convening 29th Annual General Meeting (AGM) to be held on 30.09.2016. The Company engaged the Services of Central Depository Services Limited (CDSL) to provide the e-Voting Facility:

The instructions for Members for e-voting are as under:

The voting period begins on Tuesday, 27th September, 2016 at 9.00 a.m. and ends on Thursday, 29th September at 5.00 p.m. During this period shareholders' of the company, holding shares either in Physical Form or Dematerialised form, as on the cut off date 22nd September, 2016, may cast their vote electronically. The e-voting module shall be disabled by CDSL for voting thereafter

- (a) Instructions for e-voting
- i) The shareholders should log on to the e-voting website www.evotingindia.com
- ii) Click on "Shareholders" tab.
- iii) Now enter your User ID

For Members holding shares in Demat Form	For Members holding shares in Physical Form
For NSDL: 8 Character DP ID followed by 8	Folio Number registered with the
Digits Client IDFor CDSL: 16 digits	company
beneficiary ID	

- iv) Next enter the Image Verification as displayed and Click on Login.
- v) If you are holding shares in demat form and had logged on to www.evotingindia.com and voted on an earlier voting of any company, then your existing password is to be used.
- vi) If you are a first time user follow the steps given below

For Members holding shares in Demat Form and Physical Form			
PAN	Enter your 10 digit alpha-numeric *PAN issued by Income Tax Department (Applicable for both demat shareholders as well as physical shareholders).		
	• Members who have not updated their PAN with the Company/Depository articipant are requested to use the first two letters of their name and the 8 digits of the sequence number in the PAN field.		
	• In case the sequence number is less than 8 digits enter the applicable number of 0's before thenumber after the first two characters of the name in CAPITAL letters. Eg. If your name is Ramesh Kumar with sequence number 1 then enter RA00000001(Which is printed on address label) in the PAN field		

DOB	Enter the Date of Birth as recorded in your demat account or in the company records for the said demat account or folio in dd/mm/yyyy format
Divendend Bank account Details	Enter the Dividend Bank Details as recorded in your demat account or in the Bank company records for the said demat account or folio.Please enter the DOB or Details Dividend Bank Details in order to login. If the details are not recorded with the depository or company please enter the folio/client id.

- vii) After entering these details appropriately, click on "SUBMIT" tab.
- viii) Members holding shares in Physical form will then reach directly to the voting screen.
- ix) Members holding shares in Demat form will now reach 'Password Creation' menu wherein they are required to mandatorily enter their login password in the new password field. Kindly note that this password is to be also used by the Demat holders for voting for resolutions of any other Company on which they are eligible to vote, provided that Company opts for e-voting through CDSL platform. It is strongly recommended not to share your password with any other person and take utmost care to keep your password confidential. If Demat account holder has forgotten the changed password then Enter the User ID and the image verification code and click on Forgot Password & enter the details as prompted by the system.
- x) Click on the relevant EVSN for the "Vivo Bio Tech Limited" on which you choose to vote.
- xi) On the voting page, you will see Resolution Description and against the same the option 'YES/ NO' for voting. Enter the number of shares (which represents number of votes) under YES/NO.
- xii) Click on the "RESOLUTION FILE LINK" if you wish to view the entire Notice of the Annual General Meeting.
- xiii) After selecting the resolution you have decided to vote on, click on "SUBMIT". A confirmation box will be displayed. If you wish to confirm your vote, click on "OK", else to change your vote, click on "CANCEL" and accordingly modify your vote.
- xiv) Once you 'CONFIRM' your vote on the resolution, you will not be allowed to modify your vote.
- xv) You can also take out print of the voting done by you by clicking on "Click here to print" option on the Voting page.
- xvi) Note for Non-Individual Shareholders & Custodians:
 - Institutional shareholders (i.e. other than Individuals, HUF, NRI etc.) are required to log on to https://www.evotingindia.com and register themselves as Corporates.
 - They should submit a scanned copy of the Registration Form bearing the stamp and sign of the entity to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com.
 - After receiving the login details they have to create a user who would be able to link the account(s) which they wish to vote on.
 - The list of accounts should be mailed to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com and on approval of the accounts they would be able to cast their vote.

They should upload a scanned copy of the Board Resolution and Power of Attorney (POA) which they have issued in favour of the Custodian, if any, in PDF format in the system for the scrutinizer to verify the same.

j) In case you have any queries or issues regarding e-voting, you may refer the Frequently Asked Questions ("FAQs") and e-voting manual available at www.evotingindia.com under help section or write an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD For Vivo Bio Tech Limited

Place: Hyderabad Date: 31.08.2016 Challapalli Varun Kumar Company Secretary M.No. A31280

Theparticulars of directorswho are proposed tobe re-appointed are givenbelow:

1. Name : M. Kalyan Ram

Age : 38 Years
Qualifications : MBA

Expertise : He has 16 years of experience in the field of Accounting,

finance and Administration

Membership of Committee : NIL
Shareholding : NIL
Other Directorships : NIL

2. Name : **Dr. Alangudi Sankaranarayanan**

Age : 65 Years

Qualifications : Ph.D., M. Pharm,

Expertise : He is a discovery scientist with more than 40 years of

experience in Pharmaceutical R&D. He has unique blend of Scientific and Management experience in drug

discovery and development.

Membership of Committee : NIL
Shareholding : NIL
Other Directorships : NIL

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 Item No. 4

In terms of the Corporate Governance Guidelines of the Company and pursuant to the recommendation of the Board Governance, Nomination and Compensation Committee the Board of Directors of the Company vide resolution passed on 27th May, 2016 approved appointment of Mr. M Kalyan Ram as whole Time Director of the company for a period of 5 years with effect from 29th July, 2016 and subject to section 197 and Schedule V of the Companies Act,2013 require approval of the shareholders in the next general meeting of the company. Approval of the members is required by way of Ordinary resolution for appointment and payment of remuneration.

This explanatory statement may also be read and treated as disclosure in compliance with the requirements of Section 190 of the Companies Act, 2013.

The details of remuneration payable to Mr. M Kalyan Ram and the terms and conditions of the appointment are given below:

i. Salary: Rs. 30,000/- per month.

Upon approval by the members, a separate agreement to give effect to the above terms will be executed by and between the Company and Mr. M Kalyan Ram. The Board of Directors recommends the resolution in relation to the appointment of Whole-time Director, for the approval of the members of the Company.

Notice has been received from member signifying their intention to propose appointment of Mr. M Kayan Ram as Whole-time Director of the Company. The disclosure under SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is provided as Annexure of this Notice. Except Mr. M KalyanRam and their relatives, none of the Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives are concerned or interested, financially or otherwise in this resolution set out at item no. 4.

Item No. 5

In terms of the Corporate Governance Guidelines of the Company and pursuant to the recommendation of the Board Governance, Nomination and Compensation Committee the Board of Directors of the Company vide resolution passed on 27th May, 2016 approved appointment of Mr. AlangudiSankaranarayanan as whole Time Director of the company for a period of 5 years with effect from 27th May, 2016 and subject to section 197 and Schedule V of the Companies Act,2013 require approval of the shareholders in the next general meeting of the company. Approval of the members is required by way of Ordinary resolution for appointment and payment of remuneration.

This explanatory statement may also be read and treated as disclosure in compliance with the requirements of Section 190 of the Companies Act, 2013.

The details of remuneration payable to Mr. Alangudi Sankaranarayanan and the terms and conditions of the appointment are given below:

i. Salary: Rs.1,00,000/- per month.

Upon approval by the members, a separate agreement to give effect to the above terms will be executed by and between the Company and Mr. Alangudi Sankaranarayanan. The Board of Directors recommends the resolution in relation to the appointment of Whole-time Director, for the approval of the members of the Company.

Notice has been received from member signifying their intention to propose appointment of Mr. Alangudi Sankaranarayanan as Whole-time Director of the Company. The disclosure under SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is provided at Annexure of this Notice. Except Mr. Alangudi Sankaranarayanan and their relatives, none of the Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives are concerned or interested, financially or otherwise in this resolution set out at item no. 5.